Box 15.1: The Common External Tariff 
	
The Common External Tariff (CET) lies at the heart of the CCP and is its most well-established and visible element. A customs union, as opposed to a looser free trade area arrangement, requires its members to adopt common tariffs. Without common tariffs, third countries would be able to by-pass the higher tariffs involved in exporting to certain parts of the union by exporting to the lowest tariff member and then re-exporting the goods within the customs union area, where internal trade is tariff-free, to the final destination.

Eight successive rounds of trade liberalisation talks were completed prior to the formation of the WTO in 1995, resulting in systematic reductions in its members’ tariffs. At the time of GATT’s launch in 1948, average tariffs for most signatories to the original GATT agreement were well into double figures (French tariffs, for example, averaged 21 per cent and those of the UK 23 per cent) – levels which were a trade deterrent. According to the World Bank’s World Development Indicators, the EU’s simple mean bound* tariff was 3.96 per cent in 2012 whereas the weighted mean tariff on all products was 1.02 per cent. The weighted mean tariff is the average of effectively applied tariff rates weighted by the amount of product imported and as such is a better reflection of the role of tariffs in a country’s overall trade position than the simple average. 

However, these figures still mask important variations in the degree of protection against imports afforded to EU business. Raw materials, in particular, often enter the EU duty-free and are relatively free from non-tariff barriers: this is confirmed by the disaggregation of the 1.02 per cent weighted mean on all products into a weighted mean tariff of 0.35 per cent for primary products and 1.61 per cent for manufactured products. Moreover, a significant proportion of imports enter the EU duty-free under the terms of the growing range of preferential agreements to which the EU is party. 

The World Development Indicators also highlight the relatively low level of tariff protection within the EU and the big differences in tariff rates across countries. The EU’s low mean average tariff rate of 1.02 percent on all products is not that dissimilar to tariffs in advanced industrial nations – the equivalent figure for Canada, for example, is 0.83 per cent; for Japan 1.22 per cent and the US 1.54 per cent. However, the tariff rates for large, emerging markets are higher: Brazil’s weighted average tariff on all products is 7.73 per cent and on manufactured products 10.28 per cent: the corresponding figures for China are 4.1per cent and 6.22 respectively and for India 8.18 per cent and 8.3 per cent. The rates of many of the least developed countries are significantly higher still, often well into double figures. These factors go some way to explain why further tariff removal has formed an important part of the Doha agenda.   

*bound tariffs are tariffs which WTO members are committed to not raising - 
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